
BRIHANMUMBAI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
CENTRAL PURCHASE DEPARTMENT 

MEDICINE TENDER SECTION 
 

CORRIGENDUM VIII 
 

Sub - Corrigendum for Extension for SUPPLY OF X-RAY FILMS, CHEMICALS, E. C. G. 
ROLLS, MATERIELS ETC. AS PER SCHEDULE NO. IV OF 2023-25 (Part 2). 

 Ref -    BID NO. 7200043472 
 
 

1)  UPDATED (GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO THE TENDERERS) (Tender Manual Condition) 

 19. Tax :-  

1. All the rates quoted by the tenderer should be inclusive of all taxes, i.e G.S.T. and other state 
levies/cess which are not subsumed under GST.  The tenderer shall quote the rates inclusive of 
all taxes & duties clearly & understood that BMC will not bear any additional liability towards 
payments of any Taxes & duties. 

2. If the services to be provided by the Tenderer falls under Reverse Charge Mechanism, the price 
quoted shall be exclusive of GST, however same shall be inclusive of taxes /Duties/Cess other 
than GST, if any. 

3. Rates accepted by BMC shall hold good till completion of work and no additional individual claim 
shall be admissible on account of fluctuations in market rates; increase in taxes /any other 
levies/tolls etc. except that payment recovery for overall market situation shall be made as per price 
variation and if there is any subsequent change (after submission of bid) in rate of GST applicable 
on the work/services to be executed as per tender, i.e. any increase will be reimbursed by BMC 
whereas any reduction in the rate of GST shall be passed on to BMC as per the provisions of the  
GST act. 

4. As per the provision of Chapter XXI-Miscellaneous section 171(1) of GST Act, 2017 governing ‘Anti- 
Profiteering Measure’ (APM), ‘any reduction in rate of tax on any supply of goods and services or 
the benefit of input tax credit shall be passed on to the recipient by way of commensurate reduction 
in prices’. 
Accordingly, the Tenderer should pass on complete benefit accruing to him on account of reduced 
tax rate or additional input tax credit to BMC. 
Further, all the provisions of GST Act will be applicable to the tender 

 
2)  UPDATED SAMPLE SUBMISSION & VERIFICATION CHARGES  (Tender Manual Condition) 

4. Testing/ verification of the samples of the lowest responsive tenderers will be carried out by 
BMC & if not found satisfactory, in such case his offer though lowest will not be considered & 
penalty/ action as applicable for inferior supply as mentioned in the tender document will be 
taken. The successful tenderer shall have to pay Rs.4,770 /- verification/Testing charges 
per item at the time of receiving Acceptance Letter. These charges are subject to increase 
@ 10% after 01/04/2024 & will have to paid in deviation of the nearest Rs. 10/-.  

 
3) UPDATED LEGAL AND STATIONERY CHARGES - Circular No. 010539 dt. 28.03.2023 

PAYMENT OF LEGAL & STATIONERY - A reference table for payment of Legal Charges and 
stationery charges for the guidance of the Tenderers is given below: These charges are to be 
paid by the successful bidder on receipt of acceptance letter for the supply of material.  

 Valid up to 31 / 03 / 2024 

Contract Value Legal & stationery Charges 

Rs. 10,001/-  to  Rs. 50,000/- Nil 

Rs. 50,001/-  to  Rs 1,00,000/- Rs. 6,920/- 

Rs. 1,00,001/-  to  Rs.  3,00,000/- Rs. 11,420/- 

Rs. 3,00,001/-  to  Rs.  5,00,000/- Rs. 13,720/- 

Rs. 5,00,001/-  to  Rs. 10,00,000/- Rs. 15,970/- 

Rs. 10,00,001/-  to  Rs. 20,00,000/- Rs. 18,230/- 

Rs. 20,00,001/-  to  Rs. 40,00,000/- Rs. 20,530/- 

Rs. 40,00,001/-  to  Rs. 1,00,00,000/- Rs. 22,800/- 



Contract Value Legal & stationery Charges 

Rs. 1,00,00,001/-  to  Rs. 10,00,00,000/- Rs. 26,900/- 

Rs. 10,00,00,001/-  to  Rs. 20,00,00,000/- Rs. 31,050/- 

Rs. 20,00,00,001/-  to  Rs. 30,00,00,000/- Rs. 35,180/- 

Rs. 30,00,00,001/-  to  Rs. 40,00,00,000/- Rs. 39,320/- 

Rs. 40,00,00,001/-  to  Rs. 50,00,00,000/- Rs. 43,420/- 

Rs. 50,00,00,001/-  to  Rs. 1,00,00,00,000/- Rs. 51,700/- 

Rs. 1,00,00,00,001/- to  Rs. 2,00,00,00,000/- Rs. 64,100/- 

Rs. 2,00,00,00,001/-  to  Rs. 3,00,00,00,000/- Rs. 72,350/- 

Rs. 3,00,00,00,001/-  to  Rs. 4,00,00,00,000/- Rs. 82,640/- 

Rs. 4,00,00,00,001/-  to  Rs. 5,00,00,00,000/- Rs. 92,970/- 

Rs. 5,00,00,00,001/ and above Rs. 1,03,320/- 

  Above mentioned charges are subject to increase @ 10% after 31/03/2024 & will have to    

  paid in deviation of the nearest Rs. 10/- 

 
4) Financial Years Mentioned in tender Manual Conditions / Annexures remain the same. 
 
5) Remaining matter of Tender Manual remains same.  
 
 
 
        Sd/-13.04.2023 

          Dy. Dean(CPD) I/C 
 By Order of  

        Brihanmumbai Municipal Commissioner 
         

 
 
 
 
 


